

No. 15-5238

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LESTER RAY NICHOLS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

CURTIS E. GANNON

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JAMES I. PEARCE

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory and regulatory provisions involved	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	10
Argument:	
A registered sex offender violates his obligation under SORNA to keep his registration current when he abandons his U.S. residence and relocates to a foreign country without reporting that change of residence	13
A. SORNA’s text, structure, and context require a registered sex offender to inform at least one registration jurisdiction when he abandons his residence of record for one in a foreign country	14
1. SORNA requires sex offenders to keep their registration information “current” by providing notice of each “change” of residence	15
2. A sex offender’s abandonment of a registered address constitutes a “change” in residence even before he has decided upon or arrived at a new address	16
3. SORNA expressly contemplates the furnishing of registration information about a future address	17
4. A sex offender who abandons his residence of record and does not establish a new residence within a SORNA jurisdiction during the grace period must timely inform his departure jurisdiction of the change of address	21
5. The foregoing construction is consistent with <i>Carr</i> , with the Attorney General’s guidelines, and with Section 16928	26

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. Requiring a sex offender to give notice that he will no longer reside at his address of record further SORNA’s purposes	31
C. The statutory history does not support petitioner’s reading of Section 16913	37
D. The rule of lenity has no application to this case	40
Conclusion	42
Appendix — Statutory and regulatory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Abbott v. United States</i> , 562 U.S. 8 (2010)	41
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014)	40
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005)	41
<i>Caron v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 308 (1998)	41
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010)5, 26, 27, 28, 32	
<i>McKune v. Lile</i> , 536 U.S. 24 (2002)	2
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roberts v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1854 (2014)	40
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	2
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 555 U.S. 415 (2009)	40, 41
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013)	2, 27, 38
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 768 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 1513 (2015)	28
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 664 F.3d 798 (10th Cir. 2011)	9, 18
<i>United States v. Van Buren</i> , 599 F.3d 170 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 971 (2010)	16, 32

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Voice</i> , 622 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1206 (2011)	16
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. Environmental Prot. Agency</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	14
Statutes and regulation:	
Campus Sex Crimes Prevention Act, Pub. L. No. 106-386, § 1601, 114 Stat. 1537	3
Department of Justice Appropriations Act, 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-119, Tit. I, § 115(a), 111 Stat. 2461	3
Dictionary Act, 1 U.S.C. 1.....	19
Jacob Wetterling Crimes Against Children and Sexually Violent Offender Registration Act, Pub. L. No. 103-322, § 170101, 108 Stat. 2038.....	2
42 U.S.C. 14071(b)(5) (2006) (repealed 2009).....	37, 13a
Megan’s Law, Pub. L. No. 104-145, § 2, 110 Stat. 1345	3
Pam Lychner Sexual Offender Tracking and Identi- fication Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-236, § 2, 110 Stat. 3093	3
PROTECT Act, Pub. L. No. 108-21, 117 Stat. 650:	
§ 604, 117 Stat. 688	3
§ 605, 117 Stat. 688	3
Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act, Pub. L. No. 109-248, Tit. I, 120 Stat. 590 (42 U.S.C. 16901 <i>et seq.</i>).....	4, 10, 13
42 U.S.C. 16901.....	31, 2a
42 U.S.C. 16911(10)	4, 5a
42 U.S.C. 16911(13)	15, 6a
42 U.S.C. 16912.....	39, 6a
42 U.S.C. 16913.....	<i>passim</i> , 7a
42 U.S.C. 16913(a)	<i>passim</i> , 7a

VI

Statutes and regulation—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 16913(b)	20, 7a
42 U.S.C. 16913(c)	<i>passim</i> , 7a
42 U.S.C. 16913(d)	5, 20, 8a
42 U.S.C. 16913(e)	39, 8a
42 U.S.C. 16914.....	19, 8a
42 U.S.C. 16914(a)(3).....	11, 15, 19, 20, 26, 9a
42 U.S.C. 16914(a)(3)-(5).....	5, 9a
42 U.S.C. 16914(a)(4).....	17, 9a
42 U.S.C. 16914(a)(4)-(5).....	19, 9a
42 U.S.C. 16914(a)(7).....	5, 6, 19, 9a
42 U.S.C. 16916.....	34
42 U.S.C. 16921(b)(3)	22, 25, 33, 38, 11a
42 U.S.C. 16922.....	34, 12a
42 U.S.C. 16925.....	39
42 U.S.C. 16928.....	29, 30, 35, 12a
42 U.S.C. 16941(a)	34, 13a
18 U.S.C. 2250	26, 30, 39, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)	2, 8, 13, 27, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)(1)-(3)	5, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)(2)(A)	27, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2250(a)(2)(B)	27, 28, 30, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2423(b)	7
18 U.S.C. 2423(c).....	34
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 22-4905(g) (Supp. 2013)	25
28 C.F.R. 72.3.....	5, 7
 Miscellaneous:	
152 Cong. Rec. 15,713 (2006)	31, 32
161 Cong. Rec.:	
H542-H544 (daily ed. Jan. 26, 2015)	40

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S8831-S8834 (daily ed. Dec. 17, 2015).....	40
72 Fed. Reg. 8897 (Feb. 28, 2007)	5
75 Fed. Reg. 81,849 (Dec. 29, 2010)	5
H.R. Rep. No. 218, Pt. 1, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	3, 31, 32
<i>International Megan’s Law to Prevent Demand for Child Sex Trafficking</i> , H.R. 515, 114th Cong. (2015)	40
<i>The National Guidelines for Sex Offender Registra- tion and Notification</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. (July 2, 2008):	
p. 38,030.....	6
pp. 38,035-38,036.....	6
p. 38,044.....	32, 33
p. 38,046.....	6, 29
p. 38,055.....	20
p. 38,056.....	35
p. 38,063.....	6
p. 38,065.....	6, 20, 17a-21a
p. 38,066.....	6, 22, 23, 29, 35, 21a-24a
p. 38,067.....	6, 20, 30, 35, 40, 24a-25a
p. 38,068.....	36
p. 38,069.....	34
3 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	16
<i>Supplemental Guidelines for Sex Offender Registra- tion and Notification</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. (Jan. 11, 2011):	
p. 1630.....	6
p. 1637.....	7, 35, 40
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (2002).....	16
